Significant changes to lessee accounting are introduced, with the distinction between operating
and finance leases removed and assets and liabilities recognised in respect of all leases
(subject to limited exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low value assets). The Standard
maintains substantially the lessor accounting approach under the predecessor FRS 17 Leases.

Management is currently assessing and has yet to complete the work on the possible impact of
implementing SFRS(I) 16. It is therefore impracticable to disclose any further information on the
known or reasonably estimable impact to the Group’s financial statements in the period of initial
application. Management does not plan to early adopt the above new SFRS(I) 17.

TUAN SING HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2017

24

Impact of adoption of SFRS(I) 1 and SFRS(I) 15

The following table provides the estimates effects on the Group’s financial in the period of the
initial application of SFRS(I) 1 and SFRS(I) 15.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

   Effects of
  1 January 2017 SFRS(I) 15 SFRS(I) 1 1 January 2017
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
  (As reported)   (Restated)
 Contract assets - 337 - 337

Property, plant and
equipment 419,278 - 3,653 422,931

 Income tax payable 22,290 - - 22,290
 Deferred tax liabilities 35,730 - - 35,730
 Revenue reserve 531,060 337 - 531,397

Asset revaluation
reserve 106,420 - 3,653 110,073

   Effects of
  31 December 2017 SFRS(I) 15 SFRS(I) 1 31 December 2017
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
  (As reported)   (Restated)

 Contract assets - 286 - 286

Property, plant and
equipment 443,093 - 3,592 446,685

 Income tax payable 13,523 (9) - 13,514
 Deferred tax liabilities 47,784 - (10) 47,774
 Revenue reserve 563,463 295 (51) 563,707

Asset revaluation

reserve 130,112 - 3,653 133,765

TUAN SING HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2017

25

  Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

   Effects of
  2017 SFRS(I) 15 SFRS(I) 1 2017
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
  (As reported)   (Restated)
 Revenue 357,922 - - 357,922
 Cost of sales (292,894) - - (292,894)
 Administrative

expenses
(26,268) (51) (61) (26,380)

 Profit before tax 68,107 (51) (61) 67,995
 Income tax expenses (5,261) 9 10 (5,242)
 Profit for the year 62,846 (42) (51) 62,753

(d) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and
entities (including structured entities) controlled by the Company and its subsidiaries.

Control is achieved when the Company:

 Has power over the investee;

 Is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and

 Has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate
that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

[…]

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the ordinary owners of the
Company is based on the following data:

   Group
   2017  2016
   $’000  $’000

 Profit attributable to owners of the Company
   Before fair value adjustments   21,373  31,336
   Fair value adjustments   41,361  2,249
   After fair value adjustments   62,734  33,585

 Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents)
   Including fair value adjustments   5.3  2.8

   Excluding fair value adjustments   1.8  2.7

 Weighted average number of ordinary shares (in ‘000 shares)
   for the purpose of computation of basic and diluted earnings
   per share   1,185,048  1,181,005

There is no dilutive ordinary share in 2017 and 2016.

TUAN SING HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2017

112

28 Other comprehensive income
   Group
   Before  Deferred  After
  Note tax  tax  tax
   $’000  $’000  $’000
 2017
 Other comprehensive income
 Items that will not be reclassified subsequently
   to profit or loss
 Revaluation of properties 9 33,846  (10,154)  23,692

 Items that will be reclassified subsequently
   to profit or loss
 Exchange differences on translation of foreign   (9,109)  -  (9,109)
 operations

Share of other comprehensive income of an equity

accounted investee  (6,360)  -  (6,360)
 Cash flow hedges  916  (275)  641
   19,293  (10,429)  8,864

 2016
 Other comprehensive income
 Items that will not be reclassified subsequently
   to profit or loss
 Revaluation of properties 9 16,980  (5,094)  11,886

 Items that will be reclassified subsequently
   to profit or loss
 Exchange differences on translation of foreign
 operations  4,903  -  4,903

Share of other comprehensive income of an equity

accounted investee  2,829  -  2,829
 Cash flow hedges  (90)  27  (63)
   24,622  (5,067)  19,555

 The Group entered into certain interest rate swap contracts to hedge its interest rate risk exposures.

Derivatives that are designated and effective as hedging instruments are carried at fair value.

TUAN SING HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2017

113

   Group
   2017  2016
   $’000  $’000

 Derivatives that are designated and effective as hedging  87  1,019

The Group uses interest rate swaps to manage its exposure to interest rate movements on its bank
borrowings by swapping a proportion of those borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates.